sensing the presence of police three persons attempted to flee. But 

two of them, namely Yonus Babul and mamun were apprehended. 

Upon search, 4(four) cans of beer were recovered from the 

possession of Yonus Babul and 2(two) cans of beer from the 

possession of Mamun, the total value being Taka 1,800/- (one 

thousand eight hundred). A seizure list was prepared in presence of 

local witnesses. The accused failed to produce any valid documents 

authorising possession of those 06(six) cans of contraband beer. 

Thereafter,  the accused were taken into custody and the informant